rates in the market adjusted for default risk.  The valuation interest rate assumptions are consistent with risk
free rates as provided by IC.

As of December 31, 2019, IC Circular Letter 2019-75, the discount rates to be used for insurance liability cash
flows beyond 20 years were determined using the one-year moving average of the 20-year government bond
yield rate. Previously under IC Circular Letter 2018-75, the discount rates for these cash flows used the two-
year moving average of the 20-year government bond yield rate. The change in methodology resulted in lower
discount rates for December 31, 2019, which in turn resulted in additional insurance provisions amounting to
P388 million.

The assumptions are reviewed and revised at each reporting date. A decrease in discount rates would result
in remeasurement loss on life insurance reserves.

(15)

11.4 Sensitivity tests

The analysis below is performed for a reasonable possible movement in key assumptions with all other
assumptions held constant, on income and equity.

The sensitivity in the key assumptions being monitored by the Company is presented as follows:

Impact on income before income tax and equity
Increase/(decrease)

Change in
assumption 2019 2018

Mortality +10% (22,847,498)  (14,626,570)
 -10% 22,968,295   14,468,073
Interest rate +100 bps 841,108,644   504,044,236
 -100 bps (1,138,424,384)  (888,625,076)
Expense +10% (42,530,775)  (24,563,548)
 -10% 42,323,502   24,217,124
Lapse and/or persistency +10% (34,778,770)  (25,235,634)
 -10% 33,211,012   23,558,040

11.5 Reinsurance - assumptions and methods

The Company limits its exposure to loss within insurance operations through participation in reinsurance
arrangements.  Amounts receivable from reinsurers are estimated in a manner consistent with the
assumptions used for ascertaining the underlying policy benefits and are presented under “Reinsurance
assets” in the assets section of the statement of financial position.

Even though the Company may have reinsurance arrangements, it is not relieved of its direct obligations to its
policyholders and thus a credit exposure exists with respect to reinsurance ceded, to the extent that any

[…]

would yield the maximum returns at certain risk levels are identified using Markowitz Portfolio Theory (MPT) or
the Mean Variance Framework.

The following is the distribution of the Company’s plan assets stated at fair value as of December 31:

   2019 2018

Cash 2,868  3,363
Fixed-income securities 40,267,559 39,140,090
Unit investment trust funds 18,381,262  14,880,955
Equity securities 6,095,846 6,637,430
Accrued interest 299,400  305,156
Other assets 17,642  17,642

Total assets 65,064,577  60,984,636
Liabilities 216,650  972,570

Net assets 64,847,927  60,012,066

Pension plan assets of the retirement plan include investments in PNB’s unit investment trust funds
amounting to P18.38 million at December 31, 2019 (2018 - P14.8 million). Unrealized loss coming from these
investments amount to P0.20 million in 2019 (2018 - P0.53 million).

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each significant
assumption on the defined benefit obligation as of the end of the reporting period, assuming all other
assumptions are held constant:

 Impact on defined benefit obligation

2019
Change in

assumption
Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Discount rate +/- 0.50% (5,471,959) 5,980,829
Salary increase rate +/- 0.25% 2,886,858  (2,775,611)
Turnover rate +/- 10.00% 4,566,367  (4,566,367)

 Impact on defined benefit obligation

2018
Change in

assumption
Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Discount rate +/- 0.50% (3,770,448) 2,078,206
Salary increase rate +/- 0.25% 2,021,566 (3,890,434)
Turnover rate +/- 10.00% 3,126,986 (3,126,986)

The maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments as of December 31 based on normal retirements
(retirement age of 60) is as follows:

 Percentage to pension obligation

 2019 2018

Date of retirement
Payable in the next 5 years 2% 1%
Payable in the next 6 - 10 years 26% 25%
Payable beyond 10 years 72% 74%

The average duration of the defined benefit obligation as of December 31, 2019 and 2018 is 17 years.

(24)

Risks typically associated with defined benefit plans are biometric risks such as longevity, disability, and death
as well as economic risks such as interest rates, inflation and compensation increases. New plans are
primarily based on contributions and may include, in some cases, guarantees such as the preservation of
contributions or minimum interest rates.

25. Income tax

Provision for income tax for the years ended December 31 follows:

 2019 2018

Current